

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, )  
MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT TRIBE, )  
and MOHEGAN TRIBE OF INDIANS )  
OF CONNECTICUT )

*Plaintiffs,* )

v. )

No. 1:17-cv-02564-RC

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
THE INTERIOR, and RYAN ZINKE, )  
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, )

*Defendants.* )

**MOVANT-INTERVENOR MGM RESORTS GLOBAL DEVELOPMENT, LLC’S  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

Neil K. Roman  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018

Edward H. Rippey  
Kevin King  
Thomas Brugato  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956

*Counsel for Movant-Intervenor  
MGM Resorts Global Development, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

GLOSSARY ..... vi

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ and Interior’s Arguments, MGM Meets the Requirements for Intervention as of Right ..... 5

    A. Plaintiffs and Interior Mischaracterize the Basis for MGM’s Standing ..... 5

        1. Approval of the Amendments would cause MGM competitive harm. .... 5

        2. The competitor-standing doctrine applies here. .... 10

        3. MGM’s competitive injuries are fairly traceable to the Amendments and would be prevented if Interior’s ruling were upheld..... 13

        4. Plaintiffs’ and Interior’s Zone-of-Interests Arguments Fail. .... 14

    B. Interior Cannot Adequately Represent MGM’s Interests. .... 15

    C. Neither Interior Nor the Tribes Effectively Distinguish *Forest County*. .... 17

II. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ and Interior’s Arguments, MGM Meets the Requirements for Permissive Intervention..... 21

III. The Tribes’ Rule 24(c) Objections Are Meritless..... 22

IV. MGM Agrees to the Conditions Proposed by the Tribes..... 23

V. At a Minimum, MGM Should be Permitted to Participate as *Amicus Curiae*..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D.D.C. 2017).....	14
<i>Alfa Int’l Seafood v. Ross</i> , 2017 WL 1906586 (D.D.C. May 8, 2017).....	12
<i>Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants v. IRS</i> , 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 13
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	23
<i>Bricklayers, Masons &amp; Plasterers Int’l Union of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , 2016 WL 10704595 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2016).....	17
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15, 16, 17
<i>D.C. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.D.C. 2011).....	25
<i>Forest County Potawatomi Community v. United States</i> , 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16, 23

<i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , 307 F.R.D. 233 (D.D.C. 2014).....	25
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	13
<i>Magritz v. Ozaukee Cty.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007).....	25
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	16
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Price</i> , 2017 WL 3271445 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 320 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....	23, 24
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 3-6c.....	8

Conn. Public Act 17-89.....13, 14, 22  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....1, 5, 15, 16, 17, 22  
 25 C.F.R. § 293.8.....8

**Other Authorities**

Brian Hallenbeck, *Casino Expansion Could be Hot Topic for Lawmakers in 2018*,  
 The Day (Dec. 6, 2017).....6  
 Brian Hallenbeck, *MGM’s CEO Still Bullish on a Bridgeport Casino*, The Day  
 (Dec. 5, 2017) .....8  
*Bridgeport Casino Plans Get Political as Tribes Want to compete with MGM*, The  
 Real Deal (Dec. 13, 2017).....6  
 City of Bridgeport, FY 2017-2018 Adopted General Fund Budget .....8  
 Dan Glaun, *Connecticut Gov. Dannel Malloy Bats Down Chances of MGM Ca-  
 sino in Bridgeport Winning Approval*, MassLive.com (Sept. 19, 2017) .....19  
 Dan Haar, *Tribes Want to Build Bridgeport Casino*, Connecticut Post (Dec. 6,  
 2017).....6  
 Dr. Clyde W. Barrow, Hrg. Before the J. Comm. on Finance, Revenue, and  
 Bonding, Conn. Gen. Assembly (Apr. 17, 2017).....12  
 Kenneth Gosselin, *Demolition On East Windsor Casino Now Underway But Con-  
 struction Timetable Still Unclear*, Hartford Courant (Mar. 5, 2018).....6  
 Mark Pazniokas, *Hartford’s 11th-Hour Casino Game is ‘Let’s Make a Deal’*,  
 Connecticut Mirror (June 5, 2017).....9  
 Mark Pazniokas, *Legislators Buck Senate Co-Chairs, Keep Casino Expansion  
 Alive*, Connecticut Mirror (Feb. 22, 2018).....19  
 Ray Kelly, *Work at Site of 3rd Connecticut Casino, Rival to MGM Springfield, to  
 Begin by Year’s End*, MassLive.com (Nov. 9, 2017) .....6
